(a) measured the liability as at September 1, 2010 in accordance with IAS 37;
(b) estimated the amount that would have been included in the cost of the related asset when the liability first arose, by discounting the liability to that date

using its best estimate of the historical risk-adjusted discount rate that would have applied for that liability over the intervening period; and
(c) calculated the accumulated depreciation on that amount, as at September 1, 2010, on the basis of the current estimate of the useful life of the asset, using

the depreciation policy adopted by the Company.

(iii) Arrangements containing a lease

(iv) Borrowing Costs

(b) Significant Accounting Policy Differences

(i) Share Purchase Warrants

(ii) Borrowing Costs

(iii) Decommissioning Obligations

F-39

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed In Canadian Dollars)
For The Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

In preparing its opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position and comparative information for 2011, the Company adjusted amounts previously
reported under Canadian GAAP and prepared the following reconciliations:

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

a) A reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at the date of transition to IFRS of September 1, 2010.
b) A reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at August 31, 2011.
c) A reconciliation of the statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended August 31, 2011.
d) A reconciliation of Equity as of August 31, 2011 and September 1, 2010.

Effect of Transition to IFRS

September 1, 2010
Canadian GAAP

Derivative
Warrant

Liabilities
(Note a)

Decommissioning
Obligations

(Note b)
Reclassification

(Note d)
September 1, 2010

IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 43,776 $ 43,776
Marketable securities 1 1
Accounts receivable 53,060 53,060
Due from related party 1,325 1,325

Total current assets 98,162 98,162
Oil and gas interests

Developed 314,000 (314,000) -
Undeveloped 5,695,290 (5,695,290) -

 Non –current assets
Property and equipment - 314,000 314,000
Exploration and evaluation assets - 5,695,290 5,695,290

Total non-current assets 6,009,290 - 6,009,290

Total Assets $ 6,107,452 $ 6,107,452

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 488,741 (66,813) $ 421,928
Secured notes payable 186,183 186,183
Shareholders’ loans 57,500 57,500
Loan payable 110,000 110,000

Total current liabilities 842,424 (66,813) 775,611
Non-current liabilities

Secured note payable 1,021,344 1,021,344
Derivative warrant liabilities - 1,701,861 1,701,861
Provisions - 73,368 73,368
Asset retirement obligations 3,907 (3,907) -
Decommissioning obligations - 2,648 (2,648) -

Total non-current liabilities 1,025,251 1,701,861 2,648 66,813 2,796,573

Total Liabilities 1,867,675 1,701,861 2,648 3,572,184

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 3,817,184 3,817,184
Share purchase warrants 2,096,078 (1,715,344) 380,734
Contributed surplus 43,750 43,750
Deficit (1,717,235) 13,483 (2,648) (1,706,400)

Total shareholders’ equity 4,239,777 (1,701,861) (2,648) 2,535,268

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 6,107,452 $ 6,107,452

F-40

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed In Canadian Dollars)
For The Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Effect of Transition to IFRS

August 31,
2011

Canadian
GAAP

Derivative
Warrant

Liabilities
 (Note a)

Decommissioning
Obligations

(Note b)
Depletion
 (Note c)

Reclassification
(Note d)

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve
 (Note e)

Borrowing
Costs

(Note f)

August 31,
2011
IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 165,266 $ 165,266
Marketable securities 1 1
Trade and other receivables 127,546 127,546
Prepaid expenses and deposits 44,285 44,285

Total current assets 337,098 337,098
Oil and gas interests

Developed 243,000 (243,000) -
Undeveloped 8,898,128 (8,898,128) -

Non-current assets
Property and equipment - (1,298) 1,298 243,000 243,000
Exploration and evaluation assets - 12,823 8,898,128 (112,763) 197,690 8,995,878

Total non-current assets 9,141,128 11,525 1,298 (112,763) 197,690 9,238,878

Total Assets $ 9,478,226 11,525 1,298 (112,763) 197,690 $ 9,575,976

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Trade and other liabilities $ 1,258,839 (61,144) $ 1,197,695
Secured note payable 1,012,644 1,012,644
Shareholders’ loans 2,936,236 2,936,236
Derivative warrant liabilities - 299.049 299,049

Total current liabilities 5,207,719 299,049 (61,144) 5,445,624
Non-current liabilities

Derivative warrant liabilities - 1,277,220 1,277,220
Asset Retirement Obligation 50,208 (50,208) -
Decommissioning Obligations - 14,480 (14,480) -
Provisions - 125,832 125,832

Total non-current liabilities 50,208 1,277,220 14,480 61,144 1,403,052
Total Liabilities 5,257,927 1,576,269 14,480 61,144 6,848,676

Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 4,635,556 4,635,556
Share purchase warrants 1,969,516 (1,716,879) 252,637
Contributed Surplus 85,019 718 85,737
Foreign currency translation reserve - (109,303) (109,303)
Deficit (2,469,792) 139,893 (2,955) 1,298 (3,460) 197,690 (2,137,327)

Total shareholders’ equity 4,220,299 (1,576,268) (2,955) 1,298 (112,763) 197,690 2,727,300

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 9,478,226 11,525 1,298 (112,763) 197,690 $ 9,575,976

F-41

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed In Canadian Dollars)
For The Years Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Reconciliation of Shareholders’ Equity as at August 31, 2011 and September 1, 2010

From Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Effect of Transition to IFRS
Year

Ended
 August 31,

 2011
Canadian

GAAP

Derivative
Warrant

Liabilities
(Note a)

Decommissioning
Obligations

(Note b)
Reclassification

(Note d)
Depletion
(Note c)

Reclassification
(Note d)

Foreign
Currency

Translation
(Note e)

Borrowing
Costs

(Note f)

Year
Ended

August 31,
2011
IFRS

Revenue
Natural gas sales $ 71,786 14,870 $ 56,912

71,786 14,870 56,916
Expenses

Operating costs 67,611 (15,421) 52,190
Depletion and accretion 23,136 308 (83) 551 23,912
Management fees 56,250 (56,250)
Office and general 16,142 (16,142)
Professional fees 210,633 (210,633)
Transfer and registrar costs 61,560 (61,560)
Head office services 113,828 (113,828)
Salaries and wages 44,061 (44,061)
General and administrative - 502,474 502,474
Marketing and public relations 88,569 88,569
Impairment loss on property and

equipment 49,464 (1,215) 48,249
Gain on disposal of marketable

securities (8,000) (8,000)
Interest expense 265,889 (197,690) 68,199
Foreign exchange gain (164,800) 3,460 (161,340)
Unrealized gain on derivative

warrant liabilities - (126,410) (126,410)
824,343 (126,410) 308 (1,298) (14,870) 3,460 (197,690) 487,843

Net loss (752,557) 126,410 (308) 1,298 - (3,460) 197,690 (430,927)

Foreign currency translation - (109,303) (109,303)
Comprehensive loss $ (752,557) 126,410 (308) 1,298 (112,763) 197,690 $ (540,230)

Total Shareholders’ Equity under Canadian GAAP Note August 31, 2011 September 1, 2010

$ 4,220,299 $ 4,239,777
Reclassify warrants from equity to derivative warrant liabilities a (1,716,879) (1,715,344)
Effect of on fair value of derivative warrant liabilities a 140,610 13,483
Effect of changes in decommissioning provisions c (2,955) (2,648)
Effect of changes in depletion c 1,298 -
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates e (112,763) -
Effect of reclassification of borrowing costs f 197,690 -
Total adjustments to shareholders' equity (1,492,999) (1,704,509)
Total Shareholders’ Equity under IFRS $ 2,727,300 $ 2,535,268